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AWARD: 0573

Grievance concerns issue of ODOT violating the contract when employees schedules were changed. Was this change to accomodate a work necessity or to avoid payment of overtime?

The Union argues that employees who normally worked the day shift were on the night shift without overtime pay. That volunteers worked the second shift is immaterial. If people are willing to work in contravention of the explicit terms of the contract that does not render them any less binding.

Management argued that in order to secure maximum utility from its availability they decided to use it on the second shift to improve the surface of the highway. This was strictly an operational decision. It was not done to avoid payment of overtime. To the contrary, it was done in the interests of efficiency and economy.

Arbitrator Graham found that the State deciding to operate the machine on the second shift is permissable under the Management Rights language. It has not been shown in any fashion that the decision to do so was for the purposes of avoiding overtime pay to employees. The Union bears the burden to demonstrate that the State staffed the bumpgrinder so as to avoid payment of overtime. That the State decided to operate the machine on the second shift is permissable under the Management Rights language in the Agreement which must be read in connection with Section 4117.08 of the ORC. The employer did not change the employees' work schedules. They did so themselves by their affirmative response to the call for volunteers on the second shift.

Grievance is denied.
